

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY,
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 3517 OF 1989

Nilkanth Kashinath Coudhary
through L.Rs. & others ... Petitioners

Versus

Smt. Yamunabai Purushottam
Deogirikar & others ... Respondents

.....
Mr. P.M. Shah, Senior Advocate holding for
Mr. D.P. Palodkar, for petitioner
Mr. R.L. Kute, Advocate holding for
Mr. R.N. Dhorde, Sr. Advocate for respondent Nos. 1 to 3

.....
CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.

DATED : 29th JANUARY , 2015

PER COURT :

1. Shri Kute learned Advocate submits that the judgment of the Trial Court was in favour of the petitioners and the sale-deeds at issue were declared null and void. In appeal, the judgment of the Trial Court was reversed. In Second Appeal, this Court confirmed judgment of the Appeal Court. The petitioners have approached Hon'ble Supreme Court by filing a Special Leave Petition in 2009 and the same is pending.

2. Shri Kute, therefore, states that he would prefer to take instructions from learned Advocate representing the petitioners before the apex Court, as regards status of the said proceedings.

3. Stand over to 12-02-2015. The respondent shall, therefore, make a statement on the next date as regards the pending S.L.P. before the Apex Court.

(**RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.**)