

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO.3517/1989

Nilkanth Kashinath Chaudhari,
since deceased, through L.Rs.
...Petitioner..

Versus

Smt.Yamunabai Purushottam Deogirikar
and others.

...Respondents...

.....

Shri S.P. Shah, Advocate h/f Shri D.P. Palodkar, Advocate
for petitioner.

Shri D.G. Nagode, Advocate for respondent no.7.

.....

CORAM: M.S. SANKLECHA, J.

DATE: 27.04.2017

ORDER :

1] As none appeared for the petitioner on 20.4.2017,
this petition was kept for dismissal today. Mr.S.P.
Shah, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner states
that on the last occasion, he missed the matter, on Board
and, therefore, he was unable to remain present when the
matter was called out.

2] Mr.Shah further states that he is ready to go on
with the matter. However, he seeks time as the

- 2 -

respondent no.2 is appearing as party in person who is opposing the petition and it is likely that he may not have noticed that the matter is on Board today.

3] In the above view, the petition alongwith the civil application are adjourned to 8.6.2017.

4] The petitioner to intimate the next date by a communication to the respondent no.2, who appears in person. On the next date, no adjournment shall be granted as the petition relates to the year 1989.

(M.S. SANKLECHA, J.)