



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

915 WRIT PETITION NO. 3517 OF 1989
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7414 OF 2025 IN WP/3517/1989

NILKANTH K CHAUDHARI, AND ORS.
VERSUS
SMTYAMUNAAI P DEOGIRIKAR, AND ORS.

...
Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. S.P. Shah
Advocate for Respondents 1 to 3 : Mr. C.C. Deshpande h/f. Mr. C.R.
Deshpande
...

CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.
Dated : March 12, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. Learned counsel Mr. C.C. Deshpande appears for respondent Nos. 2A and 2B. In view of the above, civil Application filed for bringing the legal heirs of respondent No. 2 is allowed and disposed of. Delay of 95 days caused in filing the application is condoned. Abatement, if any, is set aside. Necessary amendment be carried out within three weeks.
2. Issue fresh notice to respondent No. 1, returnable on 17.4.2026. In addition, the petitioner is permitted to serve the respondent No. 1 by all private modes i.e. E-mail, RPAD etc. and file service affidavit to that effect before the next date of hearing.

(ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.)

ssc/